the easterly side of the said Unionport road twenty-nine (29) degrees fourteen (14) 
minutes ten (m) seconds west six and sixty-six one-hundredths (6.66) feet to the 
point or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or less, and con-
taining about thirty-three thousand two hundred and fifty (33,250) square feet, as 
shown upon the annexed map; being a portion of the premises heretofore duly con-
veyed by James H. Benedict and wife to the Harlem River and Port Chester Railroad 
Company by deed dated November 13, 1869, and duly acknowledged on November 15,